Well Construction
Driller:
Log of Boring No.
Drilling Method:
Date Started:
0
-10
-20

Collected BRC-SB-16-B-225.5 (saturated soil sample) for NEL.
Clayey silt, mottled colors and in laminar layers: light greenish gray (GLEY 1 8/10Y), gray (GLEY
1 5/N), and black (GLEY 1 2.5/N).  Black layers correspond with gypsum-rich (up to 2" long and
smoky gray to smoky brown layers, medium stiff to stiff, moist, noncemented, strong petroleum
odor, medium plasticity.  Deep brown stained spots within laminar layers at 232.5', 233.5', and
235'.  Laminar layers between 4mm and 1 inch thick. Approximately 60% silt and 40% clay.
At 235', no change, slightly more silt.  Approximately 70% silt and 30% clay.
Silt with clay, greenish gray (GLEY 1 5/10Y), stiff, moist, trace fine to medium gypsum sand,
weak induration, strong petroleum odor, low plasticity, few gypsum crystals up to 2.5" long
(smoky) very thin (1-2 mm) laminations. Approximately 85% silt, 15% clay with traces of fine and
medium sand.
Silt with clay, mottled greenish gray (GLEY 1 5/10Y) and very dark gray (GLEY 1 3/N) with areas
of very thin laminations (1-2mm), stiff, moist, trace fine to medium gypsum snad, weak
induration, strong petroleum odor, low plasticity, few gypsum crystals up to 1" long.
Approximately 80% silt, 20% clay with traces of fine and medium sand.
At 247' a 1.5" thick wet zone, same lithology. Collected BRC-SB-16-B-247 (saturated soil
sample) for NEL.
At 248.5' a 2.5" thick wet (saturated) zone, same lithology.  Collected BRC-SB-16-B-248.5
(saturated soil sample) for NEL.
Clayey silt, dark mottled greenish gray (GLEY 1 5/10Y) and very dark gray (GLEY 1 3/N) with
areas of very thin laminations (1-4mm), stiff, moist, trace fine to medium gypsum sand, weak
induration, strong petroleum odor, low plasticity, few gypsum crystals up to 1/2" long.

0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
Henderson, Nevada
BRC-SB-16-B
BRC-SB-16-B
Silty with clay, greenish gray (GLEY 1 5/10GY), very stiff, moist, trace fine to medium gypsum
sand, weak to nonindurated, petroleum odor, low plasticity, many gypsum crystals (up to 1") in
areas.  Approximately 85% silt, 15% clay with traces of fine and medium sand.
Silt with clay, (as above), moist, fewer large gypsum crystals.  Approximately 85% silt, 15% clay
with a trace of fine sand.
At 273.5', 1" thick muddy layer (ML).  Collected BRC-SB-16-B-273.5 (saturated soil sample) for
NEL.
At 277'-279.5', abundant gypsum crystals comprising between 25%-60% of the cores.
Collected BRC-SB-16-B-279.5 (saturated soil sample) for NEL.
At 281.5', a 2" muddy zone, wet (saturated).  Collected BRC-SB-16-B-281.5 (saturated soil
sample) for NEL.
Silty with clay, light greenish gray (GLEY 1 7/10GY), very stiff, moist, non to weak induration,
faint petroleum odor, low plasticity.  Approximately 90% silt and 10% clay.
At 288.5', 2" muddy zone, wet (saturated), ML, afterwards moist to very moist in areas. Collected
BRC-SB-16-B-288.5 (saturated soil sample) for NEL.
At 290.5-291', stringers of wet mud, ML. Collected BRC-SB-16-B-290.5 (saturated soil sample)
for NEL.
Clayey silt, greenish gray (GLEY 1 6/5GY), moist, stiff, petroleum odor, noncemented, medium
Grab
Grab

(medium is gypsum), noncemented, faint hydrocarbon odor, trace mud stringers (thin <1") and
spots.  Approximately 5% medium sand, 55% fine sand, 10% silt and 30% clay.
ML: Silt with clay, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), stiff, moist, noncemented, trace fine sand,
with gypsum crystals in areas (up to 2.5"), faint hydrocarbon odor, trace mud stringers (thin
3850360
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
Henderson, Nevada
BRC-SB-16-B
BRC-SB-16-B
plasticity.  Approximately 70% silt and 30% clay.
At 294', areas of dark gray (GLEY 1 4/N) spots and layers with sulfur odor, moist, trace 1"-3" thin
laminations. Collected BRC-SB-16-B-296.5 (saturated soil sample) for NEL.
At 304.5', a 2" muddy layer (ML). Collected BRC-SB-16-B-304.5 (saturated soil sample) for NEL.
Clayey silt, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), stiff, moist, noncemented, no odor, with gypsum
crystals (up to 3"). Approximately 70% silt and 30% clay.
Clayey silt, as above, very few (small) gypsum crystals now.  Approximately 70% silt and 30%
clay.
At 311', approximately 1" of mud (ML) - saturated.  Collected BRC-SB-16-B-311 (saturated soil
sample) for NEL.
Collected BRC-SB-16-B-313 (saturated soil sample) for NEL.
Core barrel broke switch out barrel - lost first sample.
Grab

50% fine sand, 35% clay with a a trace of silt.
ML: Clayey silt with sand, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), stiff, moist, noncemented, no odor,
high plasticity, with gypsum crystals (up to 2").  Approximately 5% medium sand, 10% fine
sand, 50% silt and 35% clay.
SC: At 348.5', clayey sand, as at 345', very moist to wet.  Approximately 15% medium sand,
50% fine sand, 35% clay and a trace of silt.
3850360
0.5/0.5
0.5/0.5
Henderson, Nevada
BRC-SB-16-B
BRC-SB-16-B
Clayey silt with sand, brown (7.5YR 4/2), stiff, moist to very moist, fine to medium sand (medium
is gypsum), noncemented, no odor, medium plasticity with gypsum crystals.  Approximately 10%
fine sand, 60% silt, 30% clay and a trace of medium sand.
At 336', wet zone of crystal rich ML.  Collected BRC-SB-16-B-336 (saturated soil sample) for
NEL.
At 337', clayey silt with sand (as above), with local spots/inclusions of fine sand (SP) -100% fine,
moist only.  Note of 337'-347' core, driller forgot location of one 2.5' core, numbers may be off up
to 1.5'.